

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

HORACE SHEFFIELD III and RODRICK
HARBIN,

Plaintiffs/Appellee,

v.

JANICE WINFREY, in her official capacity
as Clerk for the City of Detroit, and CITY OF
DETROIT ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendants,

and

DETROIT CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION,

Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant

Supreme Court Case No. 163084
Court of Appeals Case No. 357298
Wayne CC: 21-006043-AW

Supreme Court Case No. 163085
Court of Appeals Case No. 357299
Wayne CC: 21-006040-AW
(Consolidated)

MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION OF
DETROIT COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS'
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

NOW COME, Detroit Community Organizations, Detroit Democracy Action Working Network, We the People of Detroit, Equitable Detroit Coalition, Detroit People's Platform, Detroit Transit Justice Team, Brightmoor Connection, Detroit Action, a Project of Tides Advocacy, Economic Justice Alliance of Michigan, North End Woodward Community Coalition (NEWCC), and LGBT Detroit and LGBT Mobilization, by and through counsel, SCHULZ LAW PLC, and move this court for immediate consideration of their motion for leave to file as *amici curiae* in support of Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant. The present motion is brought pursuant to MCR 7.311(E). In support of this motion, proposed *amici curiae* state as follows:

RECEIVED by MSC 7/1/2021 7:00:30 PM

1. Detroit Democracy Action Working Network is a Detroit based collaborative working to promote voter education and civic engagement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 A. The History of Michigan’s Constitutional Amendments Progressively
 Strengthen Home Rule Provisions3

 B. The Lower Courts Misconstrued General Laws Governing the Revision of a
 Local Charter7

 C. The Legislature Can Pass General Laws Regarding the Incorporation of
 Cities, Elections, and Amending Charters, but It Cannot Enact a General
 Law that Substantively Abrogates that Right12

 D. Appellees Argument is a Pretext for Political Maneuver13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Attorney Gen ex rel Lawrence v. Trombly, 89 Mich (1891).....5
Attorney General v. Lacy, 180 Mich 329 (1914).....5
Hazel Park v Muni Fin Com, 317 Mich 582 (1947).....6
Marxer v Saginaw, 270 Mich 256 (1935).....5, 6
People ex rel. Le Roy v. Hurlbut, 24 Mich 44 (1871).....4
Streat v Vermilya, 268 Mich 1 (1934)6

OTHER CASES

City of Clinton v. Cedar Rapids & M.R.R. Co., 24 Iowa 455, 475 (1868)3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 7, § 2112
 Const 1963, art 7, § 2212
 Const 1963, art 7, § 3412
 Const 1908, art 8, § 215

STATUTES

MCL 117.18, 22 (1909)7
 MCL 117.18, 22 (1913)8, 9
 MCL 117.18, 21-22 (1963).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4/30/2021 Governor Review with Attorney General Analysis, Intervenor Detroit Charter Revision Commission's Emergency Application for Leave To Appeal And To Bypass The Court Of Appeals, Vol 3 App p. 37512

2018 Detroit Charter Revision Commission, available at <<https://sites.google.com/view/detroitcharter2018/home?authuser=0>> (accessed June 28, 2021).....1

Detroit Future City’s Center for Equity, Engagement, and Research, *The State of Economic Equity in Detroit* (May 2021), available at <<https://detroitfuturecity.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/The-State-of-Economic-Equity-in-Detroit.pdf/>>2

Michigan Municipal League, *Home Rule in Michigan- Then and Now* (July 2006), available at <<http://www.mml.org/advocacy/resources/pdf/homerule-paper.pdf>>1, 2

Ray, Morgan, Wiledon, Elizondo, and Wiley-Yancy, *Examining and Addressing COVID-19 Racial Disparities in Detroit* (Mar. 2, 2021), available at <<https://www.brookings.edu/research/examining-and-addressing-covid-19-racial-disparities-in-detroit/>>3

United States Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: Detroit City, Michigan*, available at <<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/detroitcitymichigan,MI/PST045219>>2
